position

Position’s amount

RSI<30 RSI>70 RSI>70 RSI<30 1000€

The long position is a transaction in financial markets when traders buy securities hoping that the price will rise.

Imaginary 1000€ long orders were opened when RSI was under 30 and closed when RSI was above 70. The short
position is a transaction in financial markets when traders sell securities hoping that the price will fall in the future.
Imaginary 1000€ short orders were opened when RSI was above 70 and closed when it was under 30. All obtained
data from trades was used for revealing results on accuracy, total profitability and profitability for individual period
of time. Positive trades were divided by total trades and multiplied by 100 for calculation of accuracy.

4. Empirical results on using daily and weekly RSI

Seven daily scenarios were simulated in this work (Table 2). The biggest number of trades have captured with
daily RSI calculated with 8 periods (D8). Second by the row, the D10 was more than twice insensitive with 19
trades during 7.5 years.

Table 2. Results obtained with daily RSI trading scenarios

Scenario Trades  Accuracy, % Total return,
€

Profitable trades Unprofitable trades

5%–10% 10%–20% >20% 5%–10% 10%–20% >20%

D8 49 61.22 -200 1 0 0 3 1 1

D10 19 68.42 10 1 1 0 0 1 1

D12 23 52.17 -285 2 0 0 1 1 1

D14 19 47.37 -305 1 0 0 1 1 1

D16 15 53.33 -60 4 0 0 0 2 1

Česlovas Bartkus 7

Table 2 (Continued)

Scenario Trades  Accuracy, % Total return,
€

Profitable trades Unprofitable trades

5%–10% 10%–20% >20% 5%–10% 10%–20% >20%

D18 13 61.53 15 2 1 0 1 2 0

D20 7 28.57 -340 1 0 0 2 1 1

The best positive EUR/USD trades accuracy reached in the D10 (68.42%) and this result was even better then

Kiiski [14] described in his work (63%). Very promising accuracy with more than 60% reached in the D8 and the
D18 as well. But only two of mentioned three have finished with total positive very small return. The D10 gained
10€ in 19 transactions with 1000€. The D18 got 15€ in 13 tries. It is worth mentioning that broker’s commissions
and interest rates, which reduce total return, are not included here. Other 5 scenarios suffered losses and reasons for
such poor results we can recognize by analyzing right side of Table 2. Almost all scenarios have suffered at least 1

[…]

Accuracy, % No trades No trades 75 100 42.86 61.53
Return, € 0 0 125 125 -235 15
D20
Accuracy, % No trades No trades No trades 40 0 28.57
Return, € 0 0 0 -145 -195 -340

The D8’s 21 trade of 49 were executed during 1 month with 100% of accuracy and they gained 430€. But the

weakness of this modification is in other 28 situations that were kept more than 1 month and that guaranteed losses
of portfolio. Other RSI modifications sharply reduced number of trades executed within one month. The D12 had 2
trades. The other ones had 1 or no trades. The two of scenarios (D10, D16) kept high accuracy ratio in executed
trades within 4 months. The D18 had no executed trades in 2 months but kept 100% during half a year. These time
intervals can help to set up monitoring distance for possible using of monetary instruments by central banks.

6 weekly RSI scenarios were completed during the same time period (Table 4). It is interesting, that the usage of
weekly periods in RSI calculation wasn’t mentioned in any earlier researches observed.

Table 4. Results obtained with weekly RSI trading scenarios

Scenario  Trades  Accuracy, % Total return,
€

Profitable trades Unprofitable trades

5%–10% 10%–20% >20% 5%–10% 10%–20% >20%

W8 7 42.86 -215 0 0 0 1 0 1

W10 5 20 -190 1 0 0 0 0 1

W12 5 80 -100 1 0 0 0 0 1

W14 5 80 10 1 1 0 0 0 1

W16 3 66.67 375 0 1 1 1 0 0

W18 3 66.67 220 0 1 1 0 1 0

Despite the fact that weekly RSI can show even better return results than daily modifications, weekly scenarios

execute much less number of trades. The most sensitive W8 generates 7 trades and W18 with W16   ̶  only 3 in
almost 8 years.  The best accuracy reached with RSI was calculated on 12 and 14 period basis. 4 of 5 signals were
accurate. One inaccurate was found in the time frame from August 2014 till May 2017, i.e. during the announcement
and beginning of European QE. Unfortunately, impact of this monetary instrument brought loses which equals or is
bigger than profit obtained in accurate trades. In cases of W16 and W18 the best results on return were reached. The